researcher to observe the variables under consideration. So that the variables can 

easily be analyzed and interpreted to produce answers to the research questions 

and test the hypotheses raised in the study. 

3.2   Population of the Study 

The population of the study is one thousand three hundred and 

seventeen (1317) staff, which can be classified into management staff, senior 

staff and junior staff. We have sixteen (16) management staff; four hundred 

and ninety five (495) senior staff and eight hundred and six (806) junior 

staff. Therefore, the population of the study is made up of all the local 

government councils in the state.  

3.3   Sample of the Study 

The Ussa Local government council constituted the organization in 

which the samples were drawn.